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North Carolina
Department of Administration

Michael F. Easley, Governor Gwynn T. Swinson, Secretary
August 4, 2004

Ms. Ruth Swanek
CH2MHIII

3125 Popular Court
Suite 304

Raleigh, NC 27604

Dear Ms, Swanek:

Re:  SCH File # 04-E-0000-0373; Environmental Assessment; Development of the Briar Chapel 1589
acre compact community under the Chatham Co. Compact Community Ordinance requiring
environment impact assessment analysis. '

The above referenced project has been reviewed through the State Clearinghouse Intergovernmental
Review Process, Attached to this letter are comments made by agencies reviewing this document.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (919) 807-2425.

Sincerely,

Ms. Chrys Baggett
Environmental Policy Act Coordinator

Attachments

ce: Region J

Malling Address: Telephone: (919)807-2425 Location Address:
1301 Mail Service Center Fax (919)7339571 116 West Jones Strest
Raleigh, NC 27699-1301 State Caurer #51-01-00 Relclgh, North Curolina

e-mall Chrys Buggeti@nematl net

An Equal Opportunitn/i4ffirmative Action Employer
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North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Michael F. Easley, Governor William G. Ross Jr., Secrstary |

MEMORANDUM
TO: Chrys Baggett
Btate Clearinghcuse
FROM: Melba McCee @}¥
Broject Revikw Ccordinator
RE: 04-0373 Briar Chapel Housing Development in Chatham County
DATE: August 3, 2004

The Department of Environment and Natural Rescurces has reviewed the
proposed project.

Several areas need further clarification as noted in the attached
comments. We agk that the applicant work with our commenting agencles to
agsure that their concerns are adequately addremsed. Addressing these
comments prior to submitting the FONSI will avoid delays.

Thank you for the opportunity to comment en this project.

Attachments

1601 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, North Caroling 27698-1601
Phaone: 819-733-4984 \ FAX: 919-715-3060 \ Internet: www.enr.state.nc.us/ENR

An Equal Oppottunity \ Affirmalive Actlon Employer - 50% Recycled \ 10% Post Censumar Papar
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North Carolina
' ; ' - Department of Environmeat and
\ ;' N atyral Resources _

North Carolina
Division of Forest Resources

o, M. I‘, ) -
DE R Michael F, Easley, Governor
NC William G. Ross Jr,, Secreeary

FROM; Bill Pickens, NC Division Forest Resource

Stanford M. Adams, Director

2411 OId US 70 West
Clayton, NC 27520
July 21, 2004

MEMORANDUDM

TO: Melba McGee, Office of Legislative Affairs

SUBJECT: Briar Chapel Housing Development

 PROJECT #  04-0373

The North Carolina Division of Forest Resources has reviewed the referenced environmental assessmant
and provides the following comments on impact issues relating to forest resoutoces.

1. The proposed Briar Chapel project will impact 1589 acres of which 1059 acres are forested. The site
is well suited for timber production. The average site'quality index for a majority of the fract is 80
(base age 50), a productive site with medium volume potentia).

The BA did not recognize the permanent loss of the timber resource as a result of the project, We are

disappointed that the loss wes not addressed at all. Previous to the construction a majority. of the tract

had the potential to be managed as a working forest, Due to the proposed development all the forest,
even those remaining as buffers, open space, or left uncut in individual home sites, are unavailable to
be managed as a timber resource. '

3. We acknowledge that the loss can be considered insignificant at 0.37 percent of the forested land
base. However, we are concerned with what impact continued cumulative loss of our forest land base
will have on forest resources. Since 1990 NC has lost 5% of its forest and mostly to urbanization, A
great deal of this has occurred in the piedmont region. ‘

4. We applaud the compact housing unit design of the project and recognize the need to encourage low
density housing as a way to minimize development of forestlands.

5. We are pleased the Bennett Mountain is being preserved as a natural heritage area.

(3]

I appreciate the opporh.;nity to cornment on the proposed project and encourage the planners to minimize
and avoid impacts to forest resources during the construction phase. I f you have atty questions I can be
contacted at'919-553-6178 x 233 or bill.pickens@ncimail.net. ‘

1616 Matl Seevier Center, Raleigh, Nocth Caroling 27699-1601
Phone: 919 - 733-2162 \ FAX: 919 - 733-0138 \ Internet: wywwv.dlr.slaic. e . us . )
AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY \ AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER - 50% RECYCLED / JQ% POST
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Michael F. Egsley, Govertor
Willism G. Ross Ir,, Secrerary
North Carolina Departiient of Enviretinient and Natural Resources

Alan W, Klimek, P, E, Director
Division of Water Quality

Coleen H, Sullins, Deputy Director
Divisfon of Warsr Quality

August 3, 2004

MEMORANDUM | e " 3
RS g
TO: - Melba McGee, Department of Environment and N atural Resources @ alg ‘?o
o1 RECENz, &
FROM: Alex Marks, Division of Water Quality ,Wd ~ Ofoy ;
S
e s

SUBJECT:  Briar Chapel Development, SCH #04-0373, DWQ #13437

The Division of Water Quality’s Water Quality Section (Section) has reviewed the subject
environmental document.

Based upon the description of the project reviewed, a 401 Water Quality Certification will be
required. Final permit authorization will require formal application by the developer and written
concurrence from the Section. Such approval will be contingent upon efforts to avoid and
minimize wetland and stream impacts, and provision of mitigation for unavoidable impacts.
Stream and wetland mitigation plans will need to be included in the application for required
401/404 permits. Applications lacking fully developed mitigation plans will be placed on hold as
incomplete per 15 NCAC 2H. 0506(h).

Questions about the 401 Certification Program as it relates to the project can be directed to Ms.
Cyndi Karoly at (919) 733-9721. I'may be contacted at (919) 733-5083 eXtension 558,

Thanks you for the opportunity to comment,

e ;) --'.“
N. C. Divigian of Water Quallty 1617 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699.1617 (919) 733.7015% Customer Sarvice
1-877-623.6744
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North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission &

Charles R. Fullwood, Executiye Direcror

MEMORANDUM

TO: Melba McGee, Environmental Coordinster

Offise of Legislative and Iniergovernmental Affairs
-sﬁ?h iy i i
FROM: il L. Bryant, Piddmont Region Coordinator

Habitat Conservation Program

DATE;: 26 July 2004

SUBJECT: Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) for Briat Chapel, Chatham County, North
Carolina, DENR Project No. 04-0373, :

Biologists with the North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission NCWRC) have reviewed the
subject docurnent and we are familjar with the habitat values of the area, Oy comments are provided in
accordance with provisions of the North Carolina Envircnmental Policy Act (G.S. 113A-1 through 113 A-
10; 1 NCAC 25), the Fish and Wildlife Cootdination Act (48 Stat. 401, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 661 et
seq.), the North Carolina General Statutes (G.5. 113-13] et seq.), and the North Carolina Administrative
Code ISANCAC 101.0102.

Newland Communities Proposes to construct a 1,589 acte master planned community in Chatham
Courtty. The project will include residential homes; commercial and office space; county and charter
schools; libraty; fire and EMS stations; and over 900 acres of open space. The project is located off of
US 15-501 approximately S miles south of Chapel Hill, The applicant Proposes to preserve
approximately 58% of the site as open space which includes stream buffers, spray irrigation area, stotm
pond area, water reclamation pond area, a county park and improved recreation areas within thes sohool
aites. Approximately 30% of the open space will be protected as undjsturbed forested areas along
Streams, wetlands and project boundaries,

Pokeberry Creek and Wilkinson Creek flow through the site. These streams are mributaries to the
Haw River upstream of B.E. Jordan Reservoir in the Cape Fear River basin. Thers are records for the
federal and state endangered Cape Fear shiner (Notropis mekistocholas); faderal species of concern and
state endangered brook floatar (Alasmidonta varicosq) and yellow lampmussel (Zampsilis cariosa), the
federal species of concern and state significantly rare Septima’s clubtai] (Gomphus septima) in the Haw

New Hope Creek arm of B.E. Jordan Reservoir. There are records for the federal and state threatened
bald eagle (Halizeerus leucocephalus) and the stste si gnificantly rare Carolina ladje crayfish (Cambarus
davidi) in the Bush Creek watershed, B.E. Jordan Reservoir suppotts a diverse fishery including
largsmouth bass {(Micropterus salmoides), crappie (Pomoxis sp,), sunfish (Lepomis sp.), catfish ({etalurus
sp.} and striped bass (Morone saxatilus),

Mailing Address: Division of Inland Fisheries « 1721 Mail Service Center » Raleigli, NC 27699-1721
Telephone: (919) 733-3633 axr. 281 * Fax: (919) 715-7843

“d I15b-Bd5-2EE ’ IHBRRJIG "Ttg dg1:21 »0 92 InC
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26 Tuly 2004
Briar Chapel
DENR. Project No, 04-0373

While we appresiate that the applicant Is proposing 1o include several measures, such as riparian
buffers, open space and stormwater management facilities, to minimize impacts to aquatic and terrestrial
habitats, we have several questions and concerns regarding this projest.

There appears ta be 2 discrepancy in the number of linear feot of stream channel to be impacted
by the project. Page 13 of the document states there will be 11 stream crossings impacting 1,949 linear
feet of stream channel, whereas, page 31 states 2,700 linear feet of stream channel will be impacted. It is
unclear whether additional impacts such as stream piping for lot fill or impoundmient for stormwater
management facilities may result. We ask that the total number of linear feet of streaimrs channel to be
impasted, including the type of impact (road crosging, lot fill ar impoundment), be clarified, We offer the
following recommendarions regarding stream crossing, piplng and impoundment,

*  We recommend bridges for all permanent roadway eroshings of streams and assoclated wetlands
to eliminate the need to fill and culvert, where practicable. If culverts must be used, the culverr
should be deeigned to allow passage of aquatic organisms, Generally, this means thar the culvert
or pipe invert is buried at least one foot below the natura] streambed. If multiple cells are
required, the second and/or third cells should be placed so that their bortoms are at stream
bankfull stage. This will allow sufficient water depth in the culvert or pipe duritig normal flows
10 accommodate movements of aquasic organisms, If culverts are long and sufficient slope exists,
baffle systems are cecommended to trap gravel and provide resting areas for fish and other
aquatic organisms. If multiple pipes or cells are used, at least one pipe or box should be designed
to remain dry during normal flows to allow for wildlife passage. In addition, chlverts of pipes
should be situated so that no channel realignment or widening iy requited. Widening of the
stream channel at the inlet or outlet of structures usually causes a decrease in water velocity
causing sediment deposition that will require future maintenance, Finally, riprap should oo be
placed on the streambed.

*  Werecommend that stream piping for Jot fill is avojded, Piping of a stream can resuit in negative
impacts to downstream areas and the elimination of fish and wildlife hebitat. Stream piping
reduces the infiitration of stortnwater and associzated poliutants, as well as the dissipation of
stream energy, Culverting a stream and placing it uriderground removes both aquatic and
terrestrial habitat,

*  Werecommend that stormwater management detention ponds are constructed in upland aress,
Canstruction of dams on streams can result in downstream stream bed erosion and degradation
caused by outfall waters that are relatively free of sediment (Kondolf 1997). Impounding aquatic
rezources will remove their natural functionality and will likely result in vegetation shifts and
water quality modification with accompanying changes in wildlife and fish species compesitions.

The applicant is proposing to treat wastewater from Briar Chapel to State water reuse standards.
The effluent will be used to irrigate sprayfields and greenways, We have several questions regarding the
proposed land application of wastewater.

*  What provisions have been made to prevent wastewater from impesting surface waters should the
soils in the irrigation sprayfields become sarurated and unable to efficiently or effectively process
the wastewater?

*  Willthe reuse water be sprayed near any stream channels of anto any of the riparian buffer areds?
What provisions have deen made to avoid direct discharge of reuse water into streams?

* Isitfeasible to use only ultraviolet disinfection? If not, will the effluent be dechlorinated prior to
land application? If so, what method of dechlorination will be ysed?

“d 11Sv-Bbv-SEE JUBRRLY “Tj'g d1:21 b0 92
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Page 3

26 July 2004
Briar Chape]
DENR Project No, 04-0373

o Will the facility have a backup generator in the event of a power outage?
¢  How will the biosolids be disposed?

While we appreciate that the applicant has included riparian buffers for perenaial, infermittem
and sphemeral streams, preservation of greater than 50% of the area as open space, ne development in the
floodplain, presetvation of the Bennett Mountain significant natural heritage arca, and stormwater
managemsnt BMP’s, we remzin concerned about potential impects 1o the Cape Fear shiner which has
been docurnented in the Haw River downstream of the project. Although there are no oceurrences of the
Cape Fear shiner in Pokeberry Cresk, this species may use the stream throughous the year or &t various
times during the year. In our Guidance Memorandum to Address and Mitigate Secondary and
Cumulative Impacts to Aquatic and Terrestrial Wildlife Resources and Water Quality (NCWRC 2002) we
provide specific mitigation measures for waters cantaining federally listed species
(it swww newildlife. ors/pe0 1d1ift i /pg7cl_j ts.pdf). Due to the presence of Cape
Fear shiner downstream in the Haw River we have the following recommendations.

Insufficient information existy in the literature for the minimum buffer widths heogssary to ensure
the contimyed survival of federally endangered and threatened aquatic species. Therefors, the following
minirmum buffer recommendations arg based on the best scientific information available and the opinion
of biclogists most familiar with the species in the state. A 200-foot native, forested buffer on peremmial
streams and a 100-foot forested buffer on intermittent straatns, or the full extent of the 100-yesr
floodplain, shall be required for new developments, Detailed studies have resulted in recommendations
of 200-foot buffers and wider for protection of priarity habitats in the U, S. (Knutson and Naef 1957, and
roferences therein; Martin et al, 2000; Richards and Hollingswarth 2000). If wooded buffers do not oxist,
then these areas shall be revegetated or allowed to naturally revegetate (so long as the area is pervious) to
increase the functionality of a forested buffer, (Knutson and Naef 1997, and references therein; 200-foot
buffers on Randleman Lake; 200-foct buffers associated with protection of aquatic endangered species
habitats required for Buckhorn Reservair Expansion Projact in 1995 - City ﬁWilscn). :

Additionally, new development that exceeds 6% imperviousness should include gtormwater
controls designed to replicats and maintain the hydregraphic condition at the site prior 1o the change in
landseape and et a minimum include provisions that satisfy WS II-HQW minimum standards (WSII-
HQW waters as procedent, Schueler 1994; Arnold and Gilbons 1996; Doll et af. 2000, Mallin et al, 2000;
May and Homer 2000; Stewart et al, 2000). Further, emergency manegement procedures shall provide
for the cantainment of runoff from fighting residential, commercial or industrial fires and for the removal
and clean up of any hazardous spills that may endanger nearby streams, instead of Aushing comtaminants
into waterways,

The applicant does net discuss the location of sewer, water or utility lines within the project. We
recommend that sewer lines, water lines, and other utility infrastructurs be kent out of riparian buffer
areas (Knutson and Naef 1997, and references therein). All utility crossings should be keptioa
minimum, which includes careful ronting design and the combination of wtility crossings into the same
right-of-way {provided there is not a safety issue), Discontiguous buffar segments can impair riparian
functions disproportionate to the relative ocsurrence of the breaks in the buger(May and Hormer 2000
Van Sickle 2000), and nltiple crossings can result in cumulative impects, Due to the presence of the
Cape Fear shiner downstrear of the project area, the directional bore (installation of utilities benaath the
niverbed, avoiding impacts to the stream and buffer) stream crossing methed should be used for utility
crossings wherever practicable, and the open cut stream crossing method should only be used when water
level is low and stream flow is minimal. Manholes or similar ascess structures should not be allowsd
within buffer arcas, Strearn crossings should be near perpendicular {73° 1o 10S°) to stream flow and
should be monitored at least svery thres months for maintenance needs during the first 24 months of the

*d " 1I1SP-Bbb-8EE IUBRRGE ‘S digigl $0 92
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26 Jusly 2004
Briar Chapel
DENR Project No. 04-0373

project and then snnually thereafter, Sewer lines associated with crousing areas should be maintained and
operated at all times to prevent the discharge to land or surface waters. A minimum 200-foot buffer shall
be pravided for persnnial streams and a 100-foot buffer for imtermittert streams to maintain the integrity
of the buffer or the full extent of the 100-year floodplain. Insecticides and herbicides shall not be nsed
within 200 feet of streams, floodplains, and associated wetlands (Knoutson and Naef 1997; and references
therein) exsept when needed to protect native flors and fnna from exatics and when using appropriately

Iabeled products, such as biopesticides (http://www epa. gov/pesticides/blopesticides/; accessed November
20603).

We are unable to complete our review of the project due to the additional information needs
surrounding the issues of stream impact and type of impact, land application of wastewater, riparian
buffers and water, sewer and utility line installation. Thank you for the opportunity to provide input in
the early plenning stages for this projest. We look forward to reviewing the additional information, If we
can be of further asaistance, please contact our office at (336) 449-7625.

Lirerature Clred:

Amold, C. L., and C, I. Gibbons. 1996. Impervious surface coverage—the emergence of a key
environmertal indicator. Journal of the American Planning Association 62:243-258,

City of Wilson. 1995, EIS for the Buokhorn Reservoir Expansion.

Doll, B. A., D. E. Wise-Frederick, C. ML Bugkner, S. D. Wilkerson, W. A, Hatman, and R. E. Smith.
2000. Hydraulic geometty relationships for urban streatns throughout the piedmont of North
Carclina, Pages 299304 in P. I, Wigington, It. and R. L. Beschta, eds. Proceedings of the
American Water Resources Associetion International Conference on riparian ecology and
management in multi-land use watersheds, Portland, Oregon.

Knutson, K. L., end V. L. Naef. 1997. Management recommendations for Washington’s priority
habitats: riparian. Washington Department of Fish end Wildlife, Olympia.

Kondolf, G.M. 1997, Hungry water: effects of dams and gravel mining on river channels.
Environmental Management 21:533-551.

Mallin, M. A., K. E. Williams, E. C. Esham, and R. P. Lowe. 2000, Effect of human devalopment on
bacteriological water quality in coastal watersheds. Ecological Applications 10(4):1047~1056.

Martin, C. O,, R. A Fischer, and H. H. Allen. 2000, Riparian issu¢s on Cotps of Enginears and DOD
Military Lands. Pages 317-322 in P.J. Wigington, Jr. and R. L. Beschta, eds. Proceedings of the
American Weter Resourses Association International Conference on riparian ecology and
management in multi-land use watersheds, Portland, Oregon.

May, C. W. and R. R. Horner, 2000. The cumulative impacts of watershed urbanization on stream-
riparjan ecosystems. Pages 281-286 iz P, J. Wigington, Jr. and R, L. Beschra, eds. Proceedings
of the American Water Resources Association Internetional Conference on riparian ecology and
management in mulri-land use watersheds, Portland, Oregon

NCWRC (North Carolina Wildlife Resources Commission). 2002, Guidanse Memorandum to Address
and Mitigate Secondary and Cumulative Impacis to Aquatic and Tetrestriel Wildlife Resources
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26 July 2004
Briar Chapel -
DENR Project No. 04-0373

and Water Quality. NCWRC, Raleigh. Available:
Lhanww newildlife,ore/ps07 Wildlife [esCon/pg7c3 impacts.pdf. (February 2003).

Richards, C,, and B. Hollingsworth. 2000. Managing riparian ateas for fish, Pages 157-168 inE. S.
Verry, J. W. Hornbeck, and C. A, Dolloff, eds, Riparian Menagement in Forests of the
Continental Eastern United States, Lewis Publishers, Boca Raton, Florida,

Schueler, T. 1994. The importance of imperviousness. Watershed Protection Techniques. 1(3);100—
111,

Stewar, J. 8., D. M. Downes, L. Wang, J. A, Wierl, and R. Bannerman, 2000. Influences of riparian
corridors on aquatic biota in agricultural watersheds. Pages 209214 jn P, J, Wigington, Jr. and
R. L. Beschts, eds. Proceedings of the Americen Water Resources Association Intarnational
Conference on riparian ecology and management in multi-land use watersheds, Portland, Oregon,

Yan Siekle, I. 2000, Modeling variable-width riparian buffers, with an application to woady debris
rectuitment. Pages 107-112 in P. J. Wigington, Jr. and R. L. Beschta, eds. Proceedings of the
American Water Resouraes Association International Conference on riparian esology and
management in multi-land use watersheds, Partlend, Oregon.

o David Rabon, USFWS
Mark Bowers, USFWS

E-mail: Samh McRae, NHP
Ryan Heise, WRC
Rob Nichols, WRC
Brian McRae, WRC
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i’—-m State of North Carolina ' Reviewing Office:

NCDENR Department of Environment and Natural Resources '
‘ : ' Project Numbefm_ﬁ Date: __ s 7
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVIEW - PROJECT COMMENTS

After review of this project it has been determined that the DENR permit(s) and/or approvals Indicated May need to be obtained In arder for this project
@ comply with North Carolina Law. Questlens regarding these parmits should be addressed to the Reglonal Office indicated on the reversa of this form.
All applications, Information gnd guldellnas relative to these plans and permhs ara avallable from the sama Reglonal Office.

PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES of REQUIREMENTS ";;';ng Smﬁrmg
Permit to construct & Cperate wastewater treatment Application 20 days before begln ranstructlon of award of construction 30 days
facllltles, sewer systam extensians & sewer systems contraces, On-site Inspection, Post-appli¢atian technical conferenze usual. (59 days)

not discharging inta state surface waters,

NPDES-permit to discharge Into surface “aterand/or | Application 180 days befre begln actlvity, On-sics inspection preapplication

O

parmit o operate and construct wastewater facllltleq conference usual, Additionally, obtain Pereit to construct wastawarer treatment $0 - 120 days
discharging Into state surface waters, facilitygranced afrer NPDES, Reply time, 30 days afrer receipt of plans or lssye (N/&)
of NPDES permit-whichayer Js later,
u Water Lsa Parmit Preapplicaton technlcal conferenca usually necessiry 30days
(N/a)
D Well Construction Parmit Complete application must ba receivad and permit Issued prior ta the 7 days
Installatlon of p wel), {15 days)
Ji Dredgeand Al Permt Appilcation copy must be servad an each adlacent ripatian property ewner, 55 days
On-site Inspaction, Preapplication ronference wsuel, Flillng may require Easamen o0 da)’ )
to Fill fram N.C, Departmaent of Administration and Feders| Dradge and Eili Permit. _ &
D Pamit o construct & pperate Alr Poliution Abatermsnt

facllltles and/or Emission Sources as per 15 A NCAC N/a 80 days
(2Q.0100, 2Q.0300, 2H.0600}

Any open burning associated with subject proposal
must be In compliance with 15 & NCAC 2D.1900

Demolltion or renovations of structures containing
asbastos material must be in compilance with

15 ANCAC 2D, 1110 (8} (1) which requlres notiflcation
and removal prior to demalitian, Contact Asbastos .
Control Group §19-733-0830, G | ™

]

N AR .
L Eodays ¥,
A {30 days)

Q| Complex Saurce Permit raquired under 15 ANCAC "~/ -
2D.0800 . :
1 The Sedimentation Poliution Contral Act of 1973 must be properly addressed for any land diseurbing Activity, AN erosion & sedimentation . 2oéays
. control plan will be requlred if ona o fmofe acres.to be disturbed, Plan filad with Proper Reglonal Office (Land Quallty Section) ot least 30 " (30 days)

" days bafore baginning dctivhy. A fee of 550 for tha first acre or any part of an acre,

D The Sedlrentation Poljution Control Act of 1973 must be addressad with respect to the referenced Local Ordinance. B A 3Dduys
D Sedimentation S‘hd eroslon cantrof must be addressed In aceordanze with NCDOT's approved prograrm, Particular attention should be
given to design and'thstalfation of appropriate perimeter sediment irepping davices as well as stahle stormwarar conveyances and oytlats,
<.
D Mining Permit On-slta Inspaction usual, Surety bond fllad with DENR. Bond pmount varies with
: type mine end number of acres of affected land, Ahy ars mined greater thap 30 days
one acre must be permirted, The appropriate bond must be recelved befora (60 days)

the permlt can be lssuad,

North Caroline Burning permit "] Onssie Inspactien by N.C.Divislon of Forast Rasources if permit oxzends 4 days 1 day

: C . ’ . . (N/A)
Special Ground Clearance Burning Permie-22 countles On-shé‘in{pection by N.C.Divislon of Forast Ressurces required “if more than five . 1 day
In constal N.C. with organic solls, acres of ground clearing activities are Involved. inspectlons should be requasted (NJA)

at fenst vert days hefore actual burn i planned,"

.

i O Refining Facititias . . T N/A 90~ 120 dlays
{N7AY
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Mormal Process Tima
PERMITS SPECIAL APPLICATION PROCEDURES of REQUIREMENTS (Statutory Time Limie)
Q! Dam Safety Permis If parmit required, spplication 60 days bafore begin construction, Applicant
) must hire N.C. qualifled engineer to: prepare plans, Inspect constructian, certify
construction is acaording to DENR dpproved plans, May also reguire parrmit under ED) days
mosquite contrel pragram, and b 404 permit from Corps of Englneers, . (60 dlays)
Annspection of slte Is necessary ta werlfy Hazard Classification. A minirum
fee of $200,00 must accompany the application. An additianal processing foe
based an a percentage or the total project cost wiil be requirad upen completion,
Q| Permitcodrill wiploestary oil or qas well Film surety bond of $5,000 with DENR running to State of N.C. conditional that any 10 days
well apened by drll operatar shail, upon abandonment, ba pluggad according (NFAY
to DENR rules and mgulations,
(| Geophystcal Explaration Permit Application filad with DENR at lsast 10 gays prior i issue of permit. Application 10 days
by latter. No standard application form. (N/A)
I st Lakes Construction Parmit ApRlleation fees hased on structure size is charged, Must Includa descriptions 15-20 days
& drawings of structure & proof of ownarship of ripatlen proparty, (N/A)
N w . 55days
z 401 Water Quallty Certificatian N/A (130 days)
CAMA Farmit for MAJOR devalopment G0days -
D $250.00 fee must accompany application (130 diys
. 22days
[l CAMAFarmit for MINOR davelopment $50.00 fee must accompany application (25 days)
D Several geodatlc monuments are Iocated In or near the projectarea. If any monument needs to be meovad of destroyed, please notify:
N.C.Geodetic Survey, Box 276587 Raleigh, N.C. 27671
(1| Abandonment af any wells, If required must be in dccordance with Title 15A. Subchapter 2¢.0100,
D Not/flcatian of the proper reglanal office Is raquested If "arphan” underground storage tanks (USTS) are discovered during any excavation aperation,
] <ompliance with 15A NCAC 2H 1000 (Constal Starmwater Rules) Is raquired, &(SNnji]ys
* Other commants (attach additional pages as necessary, being cartain to ¢ite ¢ommant autharity)

J,

PN

Y 4
L,

@ TAYZ4

O Ashevllle Regional Office
59 Woodfin Place
Ashevlile, N.C, 28801
{828) 251-6208

[ Fayatteville Regional Office
225 Green Street, Suite 714
Fayetrevyille, N.C, 28301

REGIONAL OFFICES
Questions regarding these permits should be addressed to the Regional Office marked below.
[J Mooresville Reglonal Offica I wilmington Rigional Office
919 North Main Strest 127 Cardinal Drive Extension
Moorasville, N.C.28115 Wiimington, N.C. 28405
(704) 663-1699 (310) 395-3900
%&lﬂigh Regicnal Office [J Wington-Salem Raglonal Office

3800 Barrett Drive, PO, Box 27687 585 Waughitown Street
Raleigh,N.C.27611 Winston-Salem, N.C. 27107
(919) 571-4700 {336) 771-4600

(910) 486-1541

2 washington Reglonail Office
943 Washington Square Mail
Washington, N.C. 27885
{252) 946-6481
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

MICHAEL F, EASLEY LYNDO TIPPETT
GOVERNOR, SECRBTARY

July 12, 2004
TO: Chrys Baggett, Bnvironmental Policy Act Coordinator
North Carolina State Clearinghouse
1301 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1301

FROM:  Michael Om, Alcp
- Transportation Planning Branch

RE: Review of 04-E-0000-0373; Briar Chapel, Chatham County

The Environmental Impact Assessment for Briar Chapel does not address traffic impacts. Given
the large scale of the project, an analysis of traffic conditions during the development of the site
— including identification of congestion and proposed rnitigation measures — shonld be provided,

The applicant will need to obtain roadway connection permits from the NCDOT Division 8
Engineer’s office located at 902 N, Sandhills Boulevard, Aberdeen (910-944-2344),

Please contact me at 733-4705, extension 30, if there are any questions.

File: UA\DCHC\Clearinghouse teviews\Briar Chapel.doc

MAILING ADDRESS: TELEPHONE, 918-733-4705 LOCATION:
NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION © FAX! 919.723-2417 TRANSPORTATION BUILDING
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING BRANCH T BOUTH WILMINGTON BTREET
1664 MAIL SARYIGE CENTER YWEBSITE, WWW.D0T.STA TENG.US RALEIGH N&

RALBGH NC 278091664
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North Carolina Department of Cultural Resources

State Historic Proservation Office
Peler B. Sandbeck

Michaz| F. Easley, Governor Office of Archives and Hisrory
Lisheth C, Bvans, Seeretnry Division of Historical Resonrees
lefitey J. Crow, Deputy Secretary David Brook, Director

August 4, 2004

CH2M Hill Iac,
3125 Poplarwood Court, Suite 304
Raleigh, NC 27604

Re:  Briar Chapel Compact Community, Chatham County
CHO4-1817, CH 04-E-0000-D373

Dear Sirs:
We have received notification from the State Clearinghouse concerning the above project.

The section of the Environmental Assessment (EA) entirled “Areas of Archaeological or Historical Valua”
mischaracterizes the legislation protecting historic properties, Under state law, pravisions for the protection
of archaealogical resources ate found in Chapter 70 of the NC General Statutes (NCGS), not the NC
Administrauve Code. NCGS 121-12(2) provides a mechanism for protection of all types of historic
properties thar are listed in the National Register of Historic Places and affecred by state undertakings,
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act requires that federal agencies having direct or indirect
judsdiction over a proposed federal, federally assisted, or federally licensed undertaking, take into account the
effect of the undertaking on any district, site, building, structure or object included in or eligible for inclusion
in the National Register of Historic Places.

While rthere are no recorded arcbacological sites within the files of the Office of State Archaealogy, many of
the resources you are described in your dacument are either archaeological or associated with archaeclogical
sites. The stone-lined well shown in F iguee 12, is likely one fearure of an early historic penod farmstead thar
may exist only in archaeological context. All of the cemeteries noted in the document are likely small family
cemeteries, which are also features of eatly historic period farmsteads that may exist only in archaeological
context. Given the size of the proposed project area, as well s its topographic and hydrological
charactenstics, the Briar Chapel development is likely to contain Native American penced archaeological sites
as well. No systematic archaeological survey has ever been undertaken on the property to locate and evaluare
such resources.

Since permits from the US Army Cotrps of Engineers will be needed for implementation of your project, i is
subject ro Section 106 of the National Histosic Preservation Act. Afier the Corps of Engineers has defined
the size and configuration of the “pertnit ates”, please forward this information to us so we may determine
which areas should be subjected to archzeological survey.

Location Mailing Address Telephone/Fax
ADMINISTRATION 567 W, Plaunt Stesst, Ralaigh NC 4617 Mujl Servie Canter, Ralaigh NC 276948-2617 (219)733-4763/733-B653
RESTORATION 515 N, Blonnt Sireet, Ralsigh NC 4617 Mail Sorvica Caontor, Raloigh NC 27£99.46 11 (91973365871 5-4B01
SURVEY & PLANNING S15N. Blount Strent, Radeigh, NC 4517 Mpil Servica Conter, Raleigh NC 274994618 (919733-€535/7115-4801
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The above comments aze made pursnant to Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act and the

Advisory Council on Historic Preservation’s Regulations for Compliance with Section 106 codified at 36 CFR
Pary 800.

Thank you for your cooperation and ¢consideration. If you have questions concerming the above comment,
please contact Renee Gledhill-Barley, environmental teview cootdinator, at 919/733-4763. Ia all future
communicaton concerning this project, please cite the above referenced tracking oumber.

Sincerely,

- Perer B. Sandbeck

PBSw

cc Corps of Engineers
Clearinghouse
Newland Communites



